further 3,417,964 ordinary shares to be issued on the grant of an export allocation to GVM at the Richards Bay
Coal Terminal, for a minimum of 100,000 metric tones of coal per annum.

Other than that stated above, there has not arisen in the interval between the end of the financial year and the
date of this report any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the
directors of the Company, to affect significantly the operations of the Consolidated Entity, the results of those
operations, or the state of affairs of the Consolidated Entity, in future financial years.

GVM METALS LIMITED
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

52

28. RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY REPORTED UNDER PREVIOUS AUSTRALIAN GENERALLY

ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (AGAAP) TO EQUITY UNDER AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS
TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (AIFRS)

Reconciliation of Equity at 30 June
2005 – Consolidated Entity Note

Previous GAAP
at 30.6.2005

Adjustments on
introduction of
Australian
equivalents to
IFRS

Australian
equivalents to
IFRS at
30.6.2005

  $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash assets  1,806,353 - 1,806,353
Receivables 28b 4,216,583 1,498,009 5,714,592
Inventory  3,363,679 - 3,363,679

Total Current Assets  9,386,615 1,498,009 10,884,624
   NON CURRENT ASSETS
Investment accounted for using the equity
method

222,806

-

222,806

Intangibles 28a 8,736,300 469,988 9,206,288
Other financial assets  925,645 - 925,645
Property, plant and equipment   2,434,245 - 2,434,245
Deferred tax  26,886  26,886
Total Non Current Assets  12,345,882 469,988 12,815,870
   TOTAL ASSETS  21,732,497 1,967,997 23,700,494

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Payables 28b 4,680,280 1,498,009 6,178,289
Interest bearing liabilities  2,016,220 - 2,016,220
Provisions  99,986 - 99,986
Current tax liability  116,810 - 116,810

Total Current Liabilities  6,913,296 1,498,009 8,411,305

   NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables  1,580,489 - 1,580,489

Interest bearing liabilities  4,736,731 - 4,736,731

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES  6,317,220 - 6,317,220

   TOTAL LIABILITIES  13,230,516 1,498,009 14,728,525

NET ASSETS  8,501,981 469,988 8,971,969

EQUITY
Issued Capital  34,500,935 - 34,500,935
Reserves  1,244,562 - 1,244,562
Accumulated losses 28a (30,449,104) 369,459 (30,079,645)

TOTAL PARENT EQUITY INTEREST  5,296,393 369,459 5,665,852

OUTSIDE EQUITY INTEREST 28a 3,205,588 100,529 3,306,117

TOTAL EQUITY  8,501,981 469,988 8,971,969

GVM METALS LIMITED
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

53

28. RECONCILIA TION OF EQUITY REPORTED UNDER PREVIOUS AUSTRALIAN GENERALLY
ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (AGAAP) TO EQUITY UNDER AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS
TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (AIFRS)

Reconciliation of Profit for the full year 30
June 2005 – Consolidated Entity Note Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to
Australian

equivalents
to IFRS

Australian
equivalents to

IFRS

  $ $ $

REVENUE 28c 31,520,378 (519,849) 31,000,529

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work
in progress

66,834

66,834

Raw materials and consumables used  (22,480,207)  (22,480,207)
Consulting expenses  (413,652)  (413,652)
Employee expenses  (2,865,537)  (2,865,537)
Borrowing costs  (904,206)  (904,206)
Depreciation expenses  (366,226)  (366,226)
Amortisation of goodwill 28a (469,988) 469,988 -
Office rental , outgoings and parking  (324,941)  (324,941)
Decrease/(increase) diminution in value of
investments

 (442,265)  (442,265)

Carrying value of investments disposed of  28c (483,152) 483,152 -
Carrying value of property, plant and equipment
disposed of

28c (36,697)

36,697 -

Provision for non-recoverability of loans  (137,866)  (137,866)
Other expenses from ordinary activities  (1,651,559)  (1,651,559)
Share of net profit/(losses) of associate accounted
for using the equity method

23,230

23,230

Profit from continuing operations before income
tax (expense)/benefit

1,034,147

469,988 1,504,135

Income tax expense  (323,535) - (323,535)
Profit from continuing operations after related
income tax (expense)/benefit

710,612

469,988 1,180,600

Outside equity interest  28a (286,733) (100,529) (387,262)

Net profit attributable to members of the parent
entity

28a 423,879

369,459 793,338

GVM METALS LIMITED
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2006

54

28. RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY REPORTED UNDER PREVIOUS AUSTRALIAN GENERALLY

ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (AGAAP) TO EQUITY UNDER AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS
TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (AIFRS)

Reconciliation of Profit for the full year
30 June 2005 – Parent Entity Note Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to
Australian

equivalents
to IFRS

Australian
equivalents to

IFRS

  $ $ $

REVENUE 2c 1,563,385 (483,152) 1,080,233

Consulting expenses  (306,257) - (306,257)
Employee expenses  (400,081) - (400,081)
Borrowing costs  (765) - (765)
Depreciation expenses  (19,013) - (19,013)
Office rental , outgoings and parking  (62,503) - (62,503)
Decrease/(increase) diminution in value of
investments

(419,035)

-

(419,035)

Carrying value of investments disposed of  2c (483,152) 483,152 -
Provision for non-recoverability of loans  (136,660) - (136,660)
Other expenses from ordinary activities  (254,068) - (254,070)

Loss from ordinary activities before
income tax (expense)/benefit

(518,151)

-

(518,151)

Income tax expense  400 - 400
Net loss attributable to members of the
parent entity

(517,751)  - (517,751)

28a) Under AASB 3: Business Combinations, goodwill is no longer amortised but subject to annual impairment
testing. All goodwill amortised under previous GAAP from 1 July 2004 has been reversed.  Goodwill amounting to
$469,988 previously amortised in the 2005 full financial year has been reversed in the income statement for the
year ended 30 June 2005.

28b) Under AASB 139: Financial Instruments-Recognition and Measurement, derivative financial instruments are
measured at fair value at reporting date.  Gains and losses resulting from changes to fair value are taken to the